factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in
the market.

Price risk exposure arises from the Scheme's investment in unlisted property securities. The investments are classified on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at fair value through profit or loss. All securities investments present a risk of
loss of capital.

The Investment Manager mitigates this price risk through diversification and a careful selection of financial instruments within
specified limits set by the Board.

The Scheme has exposures to price risk as shown in the table below. The table also demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably
possible changes in prices, with all other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net
reduction in profit and net assets attributable to unitholders, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. There is
no impact on distributable earnings as they are net fair value movements only.

- 33 -

Australian Unity Healthcare Property Trust
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2024
(continued)

21 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Price risk (continued)

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Assets

Listed property trusts - 50,197

Total exposure - 50,197

Sensitivity

Impact on profit and net assets
attributable to unitholders

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Securities prices +10% (2023: +10.00%) - 5,019

Securities prices -10% (2023: -10.00%) - (5,019)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Scheme has direct exposure to interest rate changes on the valuation and cash flows of its interest bearing assets and
liabilities. However, it may also be indirectly affected by the impact of interest rate changes on the earnings of certain entities in
which the Scheme invests and impact on the valuation of certain assets that use interest rates as an input in their valuation
model.

The Scheme is exposed to interest rate risk predominantly through borrowings. The Scheme uses interest rate swaps, which

[…]

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 60,176 - - - - - 60,176
Receivables - - - - - 18,058 18,058
Financial assets held at fair value
through profit or loss 100,000 120,000 510,000 210,000 576,040 1,516,040
Loan receivables - - 43,705 12,000 - - 55,705
Total financial assets 60,176 100,000 163,705 522,000 210,000 594,098 1,649,979

Liabilities
Distribution payable - - - - - 26,960 26,960
Payables - - - - - 23,611 23,611
Financial liabilities held at fair value
through profit or loss - - - 50,000 - - 50,000
Lease liabilities - 3 20 155 4,135 - 4,313
Borrowings 1,035,000 - - - - 1,035,000

Total financial liabilities 1,035,000 3 20 50,155 4,135 50,571 1,139,884

Net financial assets/(liabilities) (974,824) 99,997 163,685 471,845 205,865 543,527 510,095

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in year end interest rates, with all other variables
held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit or net assets attributable to unitholders,
while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase.

Interest rate swaps with a contract/face value of $1,332,500,000 representing 100% of the drawn borrowings, were in place at
30 June 2024 (2023: 91.00%).

Impact on profit and net
assets attributable to

unitholders
2024 2023

Sensitivity $'000 $'000
Interest rate +1.00% (2023: +1.00%) (3,219) (350)
Interest rate -1.00% (2023: -1.00%) 3,219 350

The above calculation ignores the impact of any changes to the valuation of the interest rate swaps.

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument and cause the
Scheme to make a financial loss. The Scheme has exposure to credit risk on all of its financial assets included in the Scheme's
consolidated statement of financial position.

The Scheme manages this risk by performing credit reviews of prospective tenants, obtaining tenant collateral where
appropriate and performing detailed reviews on tenant arrears. The Scheme reviews the aggregate exposures of tenant debtors

[…]

increase (softening) in the adopted discount rate and a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield could potentially
offset the impact on fair value, and vice versa. The impact on fair value may be magnified if both the discount rate and terminal
yield move in the same direction.

When calculating the income capitalisation, the net market rent has a strong interrelationship with the adopted capitalisation
rate. This is because the methodology involves assessing the total net market income receivable from the property and
capitalising this in perpetuity to derive a capital value. In theory, an increase in the net market rent and an increase (softening)
in the adopted capitalisation rate could potentially offset the impact to the fair value. The same can be said for a decrease in the
net market rent and a decrease (tightening) in the adopted capitalisation rate. The impact on fair value may be magnified if the
net market rent is increasing while the capitalisation rate is decreasing (or vice versa).

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to assess the impact of capitalisation rates, discount rates and terminal yields on the fair
value of the investment properties. The estimated impact of a change in these significant unobservable inputs is illustrated in
the table below:

30 June 30 June
2024 2023
$'000 $'000

Adopted capitalisation rate +0.25% (147,796) (152,393)

Adopted capitalisation rate -0.25% 162,693 169,917

Adopted discount rate +0.25% (70,067) (59,149)

Adopted discount rate -0.25% 73,059 61,023

Adopted terminal yield +0.25% (64,108) (102,398)

Adopted terminal yield -0.25% 49,132 112,710

- 40 -

Australian Unity Healthcare Property Trust
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2024
(continued)

22 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

(d) Fair value of other financial instruments
Due to their short-term nature, the carrying amounts of the receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values.

23 Related party transactions

Responsible entity
The Responsible Entity of Australian Unity Healthcare Property Trust is Australian Unity Funds Management Limited (ABN 60
071 497 115).

Key management personnel
(a) Directors
Key management personnel includes persons who were directors of Australian Unity Funds Management Limited at any time